

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS
A23-0191**

Fletcher Properties, Inc., et al.,
Appellants,

vs.

City of Minneapolis,
Respondent

Poverty & Race Research Action Council,
et al.,
Respondents,

HOME Line,
Respondent.

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS
POVERTY & RACE RESEARCH
ACTION COUNCIL AND HOUSING
JUSTICE CENTER**

John D. Cann (#0174841)
Housing Justice Center
1774 Portland Avenue
St. Paul, MN 55104
(651) 645-7378
jcann@hjcmmn.org
Attorney for Respondents Poverty & Race
Research Action Council and Housing
Justice Center

Tamara O'Neill Moreland (#278348)
Inga K. Kingland (#395801)
Larkin Hoffman Daly & Lindgren Ltd.
8300 Norman Center Drive, Ste. 1000
Minneapolis, MN 55437
(952) 835-3800
toneill@larkinhoffman.com
ikingland@larkinhoffman.com
Attorneys for Appellants

Kristin R. Sarff (#0388003)
Tracey N. Fussy (#0311807)
Minneapolis City Attorney's Office 350
South Fifth Street, Room 210
Minneapolis, MN 55415
(612) 673-3919
kristin.sarff@minneapolismn.gov
tracey.fussy@minneapolismn.gov
Attorneys for Respondent City of
Minneapolis

Lawrence McDonough (#0151373)

Samuel Spaid (#0390420)

Daniel P. Suitor (#0403979)

HOME Line

8011 34th Avenue S., Ste. 216

Bloomington, MN 55425

(612) 728-5770

mcdon056@umn.edu

samuels@homelinemn.org daniels@homelinemn.org

Attorneys for Respondent HOME Line

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....4

LEGAL ARGUMENT.....5

I. The Ordinance does not effect a physical taking.....5

A. The Supreme Court decision in *Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid* dictates that the Minneapolis Ordinance does not effect a physical taking.....5

B. Appellants’ efforts to distinguish the *Cedar Point Nursery* principle relating to businesses open to the public are ineffective.....10

II. The Ordinance does not constitute a regulatory taking.....14

A. The Appellants’ expert study demonstrates that the Ordinance Does not have a sufficiently large effect on value to constitute a taking..... 14

III The Ordinance is not preempted by Minnesota law.....19

A. There is no conflict preemption of the ordinance.....19

B. The Ordinance is not preempted because it regulates an area occupied by state law.....24

IV. The district court did not err by allowing amicus participation by Poverty & Race Research Action Council and Housing Justice Center.....25

CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>74 Pinehurst LLC v. New York</i> , 59 F.4th 557 (2d Cir. 2023).....	9
<i>301, 712, 2103 and 3151 LLC v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 27 F.4th 1377 (8th Cir. 2022).....	10
<i>335-7 LLC v. City of New York</i> , 524 F. Supp. 3d 316 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	8
<i>Abel v. Northwestern Hospital</i> , 947 N.W.2d 58 (Minn. 2020).....	21
<i>Auracle Homes, LLC v. Lamont</i> , 478 F.Supp.3d 199 (D. Conn 2020).....	19
<i>Beardsly v. Garcia</i> , 753 N.W.2d 735 (Minn. 2008).....	22
<i>Blue Earth County Pork Producers v. County of Blue Earth</i> , 558 N.W.2d 25 (Minn. App. 1997).....	26
<i>Boldt v. Roth</i> , 618 N.W.2d 393, 296 (Minn. 2000).....	4
<i>CCA Assocs. v. United States</i> , 667 F.3d 1239, 1246 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2063 (2021).....	Passim
<i>City of Minneapolis v. Richardson</i> , 239 N.W.2d 197 (Minn. 1976).....	23
<i>Colony Grove Props, LLC v. City of Carson</i> , 888 F.3d 445 (9th Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>Community Housing Improvement Program v. City of New York</i> 59 F.4th 540 (2d Cir. 2023).....	8,9
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust for S. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	15
<i>Daniel v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 923 N.W.2d 637 (Minn. 2019).....	1,20,21
<i>Edwards v. Hopkins Plaza</i> , 783 N.W.2d 171 (Minn. App. 2010).....	1,19,20,21,22,24
<i>Electric Service Co. of Duluth, Inc. v. Lakehead Electric Co.</i> , 189 N.W.2d 489 (Minn. 1971).....	28
<i>Elmsford Apartment Associates, LLC v. Cuomo</i> , 469 F.Supp.3d 148 (S.D.NY. 2020).....	19

<i>Federal Home Loan Mortg. Corp. v. New York State Div. of Hous. & Community Renewal</i> , 83 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Fletcher Properties v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 947 N.W. 2d 1 (Minn. 2020).....	4,19
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	1,6,7,8,13
<i>Heights Apts., LLC v. Walz</i> , 30 F.4th 720 (8th Cir. 2022).....	11
<i>Hodacheck v. Sebastian</i> , 239 U.S. 394 (1915).....	15
<i>Horne v. Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 576 US. 350 (2015).....	7,11,12
<i>In re Public Conservatorship of Foster</i> , 535 N.W.2d 677 (Minn. App. 1995).....	26
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	15
<i>Mangold Midwest Co. v. Village of Richfield</i> , 143 N.W.2d 813 (Minn. 1966).....	22
<i>MHC Financing LP v. City of San Rafael</i> , 714 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Minnesota Sands v. County of Winona</i> , 940 N.W.2d 183 (Minn. 2020).....	5
<i>Minnesota Voters Alliance v. city of Minneapolis</i> , 766 N.W.2d 683 (2009).....	18
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Com'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	7
<i>Pavek v. Simon</i> , 2020 WL 1467008 (D. Minn. 2020).....	27
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	Passim
<i>Power v. Nordstrom</i> , 184 NW 967 (Minn. 1921).....	22
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	6,7,8,10,12,13
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. A.P.I., Inc.</i> , 738 N.W.2d 401 (Minn. App. 2007).....	26
<i>Southern California Rental Housing Association v County of San Diego</i> , 550 F.Supp.3d 853 (S.D. Cal. 2021).....	19
<i>State v. Finley</i> , 64 N.W.2d 769 (Minn. 1964).....	2,26,27
<i>State v. R.H.B.</i> , 821 N.W.2d 817 (Minn. 2012).....	4

Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co., 272 U.S. 365 (1926).....15

Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal., 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....1,7,8,9,10,11,12

Statutes

Minn. Stat. 363A.02, subd. 1(a).....24

Minn. Stat. 363A.02, subd. 1(b).....20,23

Minn. Stat. § 363A.04.....20,24

Ordinances

MCO § 139.20.....18

MCO tit. 7, § 139.40(e).....4,18

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. App. P. 29(a)(3) and (6).....27

Minn. R. Civ. P. 56.03.....4

Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 129.....26

Regulations

24 C.F.R. § 982.53(d)(2022).....2
